
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 10, 2020

REGULAR, 11/10/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on November 10, 2020, there was begun
and holden a REGULAR session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
November 10, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 10th day of November 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Regular for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:00 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in
open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the position of the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a
third person.

9:30 a.m.- WORKSHOP:- To receive information from Emergency Management, Dr. Ede and others to review
COVID-19 employee and courthouse policy.

11:00 a.m.-WORKSHOP: -To receive information from Vernon Pierce and the YMBL regarding the
establishment of a Jefferson County Long Term Recovery organization.

1:30 P.M.-WORKSHOP:- Information presented by Tim Richardson regarding his efforts to assist us with BP
Deepwater Horizon (DWH).

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
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audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 226-8915 #. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. No responses received for Request for Statements of Qualification for
(RFQ 20-037/JW) Professional Title Preparation Services for Home
Buyout/Acquisition Program (Community Development Block Grant –
Disaster Recovery) for Jefferson County; pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas
Local Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR
Sections 200.318 – 326.  

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file bids for Invitation for Bid (IFB 20-048/YS), Re-bid Sale
of Ford Park Entertainment Complex.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Reject all bids or accept all bids for Invitation for Bid (IFB 20-048/YS),
Re-bid Sale of Ford Park Entertainment Complex.

Motion to accept the bid

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a contract renewal for
(IFB 11-054/AW), Term Contract for Snack and Drink Vending for
Jefferson County with John Paul’s Food Service, LLC for a one (1)
additional year renewal from November 26, 2020 through November 25,
2021 with the option to extend for three (3) additional one (1) year
terms.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Rescind award of items 36 and 52 of  (IFB 16-019/YS), Term Contract
for Sheriff’s Department (Jefferson County) Law Enforcement and
Uniforms with ICS Jail Supplies Inc. and re-award  items 36 for
$21.75/pair and 52 for $37.81/each to GT Distributors, Inc.  

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider, establish, and approve a Selection Review Committee, to
include one (1) elected official, to review responses received for
Requests for Statements of Qualification (RFQ 20-51/JW) Professional
Engineering Services for Taylor’s Bayou Drainage Improvements –
Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR)
Program Project for Jefferson County; pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas
Local Government Code, the County Purchasing Act and 2 CFR
Sections 200.318 – 326.  

Patrick Swain, Michael Sinegal,Steve Stafford, Juan Dominguez, Dante,
Miller

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve inter-department transfer of a 2007 Ford F150
Pickup Truck VIN # 1FTPW14V67KC26440 from Engineering to Ford
Park as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011 (j).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.       
              

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

CONSTABLE PRECINCT 1:

9. Consider and possibly approve a Jefferson County Courthouse Office
decorating contest to raise money to be donated to charity of the winner's
choice.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

10. Consider and approve expenditure by the JP Pct.1, Pl.1 in accordance
with order pursuant to section 130.908 of Texas Local Government
Code. Purchase of robe and stamps in the amount of $640 for incoming
judge.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Regular County Bills – check #476857 through checks #477051.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Consider and approve accepting grant award modification 1 from High
Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) program. Revised award
amount is $38,200.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 31

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
13. Consider and approve FY 2020 budget transfer - Jail - additional cost for

offsite medical services for inmates
120-3062-423-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $459,000.00

120-3062-423-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $18,000.00

120-3062-423-1044 DETENTION OFFICERS $29,000.00

120-3062-423-1045 SERGEANT $31,000.00

120-3062-423-1046 LIEUTENANT $17,000.00

120-3062-423-1047 CAPTAIN $33,000.00

120-3062-423-1094 LONGEVITY PAY $35,000.00

120-3062-423-1095 EDUCATION PAY $50,000.00

120-3062-423-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $75,000.00

120-3062-423-2001 F.I.C.A. EXPENSE $17,000.00

120-3062-423-4004 AIRPLANE FUEL $33,000.00

120-3062-423-4056 ELECTRICITY $121,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 32 - 32

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and approve FY 2021 budget transfer - 60th District Court -
additional cost for courtroom technology.

120-2034-412-6001 OFFICE MACHINES $5,100.00

120-2034-412-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $5,100.00

7



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
November 10, 2020

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 33 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration for
Hurricane Laura.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 37

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution to renew and extend the
Disaster Declaration issued for Hurricane Delta.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 38 - 38

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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18. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution in Support of Jasper
County’s Request to Join the Southeast Texas Regional Planning
Commission.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 39 - 40

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

19. Consider waiving fees for the 2021 Attorney Badge Annual Renewal.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

20. Consider and possibly approve a Texas Water Code Section 15.005
Memorandum of Understanding between Jefferson County Drainage
District No. 6 and Liberty County to develop a comprehensive
multijurisdictional watershed study and develop solutions to mitigate
flooding problems.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 41 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Consider and possibly approve a Texas Water Code Section 15.005
Memorandum of Understanding between Jefferson County Drainage
District No. 6 and Jefferson County to develop a comprehensive
multijurisdictional watershed study and develop solutions to mitigate
flooding problems.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 49

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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22. Consider, possibly approve and authorize County Judge to sign proposed
Settlement Agreement releasing parties from lawsuit filed by Jefferson
County against Walter Anthony Eeds et al in cause number A-205,467.
Once all parties have signed the Release it will be filed in the County
Clerk’s Office.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ENGINEERING:

23. Consider and possibly approve the Replat of Lot 2 into Lots 2A and 2B
of the Dunlap and Cunningham Subdivision, in the John Blair League
located off of Center Avenue (this road is not maintained by Jefferson
County). Property is in Precinct No. 1 and is not within any ETJ (extra-
territorial jurisdiction) and has met all of our platting requirements.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 50 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

24. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Bridgette
Charles, for 20 years and 8 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson
County Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and in
wishing her well in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 52 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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25. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Cassandra
Showers, for 8 years and 7 months of dedicated service to the Jefferson
County Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and in
wishing her well in her retirement

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    11-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               924.40     476917
DAWN DONUTS                                            46.50     477024
                                                                           970.90**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

M&D SUPPLY                                             34.77     476889
MUNRO'S                                                31.35     476893
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  17.50     476907
ASCO                                                  448.00     477011
GULF COAST                                          1,224.90     477044
                                                                         1,756.52**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ENTERGY                                                14.02     476878
MUNRO'S                                                20.46     476893
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         175.31     476906
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              85.49     476954
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           32.50     477042
GULF COAST                                          1,616.36     477044
                                                                         1,944.14**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   439.88     476874
ENTERGY                                               355.14     476878
                                                                           795.02**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ENTERGY                                                17.43     476878
M&D SUPPLY                                             17.12     476889
MUNRO'S                                                78.43     476893
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             2,089.96     476927
J&E WELDING INC                                       175.00     477000
ON TIME TIRE                                          490.00     477001
                                                                         2,867.94**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.80     476944
                                                                             1.80**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      64.00     476867
ENTERGY                                                 8.91     476878
AT&T                                                   31.89     476908
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              91.84     476954
                                                                           196.64**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          25.00     476886
REAUD MORGAN & QUINN LLP                               25.00     476988
                                                                            50.00*
TAX OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          871.58     476898
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          23.90     476905
AT&T                                                  120.00     476908
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,527.75     476944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.70     476945
PEREGRINE SERVICES INC                             17,637.98     477033
                                                                        20,243.91*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.76     476944
                                                                            13.76*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           11.99     476898
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     476907
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            178.14     476930
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.46     476944
                                                                           224.54*
COUNTY CLERK
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                                    11-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          133.55     476898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          321.18     476944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           49.50     476945
                                                                           504.23*
COUNTY JUDGE

CATHERINE BRUNEY                                      500.00     476881
ANITA F. PROVO                                        500.00     476901
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.20     476944
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                               1,500.00     476973
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     476992
WYATT SNIDER                                          500.00     476998
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     477004
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     477026
                                                                         4,202.20*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.40     476944
                                                                            12.40*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          120.41     476944
                                                                           120.41*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           86.99     476898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           57.33     476944
                                                                           144.32*
GENERAL SERVICES

INTERFACE EAP                                       1,344.60     476926
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     476928
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      303.92     476941
IEA - INSPIRE, ENCOURAGE, ACHIEVE                 200,000.00     476942
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,639.00     476961
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,181.78     477003
SPOK INC                                                3.00     477019
                                                                       204,569.80*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           61.43     476898
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          4,077.51     476930
SPOK INC                                               12.16     477019
                                                                         4,151.10*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

ADVANCED STAFFING                                     624.00     476928
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          472.07     476944
                                                                         1,096.07*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          411.24     476898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          239.80     476944
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     263.99     477005
RUNBECK ELECTION SERVICES, INC                     21,139.30     477041
                                                                        22,054.33*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT ATTORNEY                   15,060.00     476884
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   75.00     476887
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,072.57     476898
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                     60.00     476915
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          270.75     476944
SUMMER TANNER                                          72.00     476980
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   70.13     477013
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       160.00     477021
                                                                        16,700.19*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          914.01     476944
                                                                           914.01*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT
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                                    11-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,190.00     476877
OFFICE DEPOT                                          134.39     476898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.42     476944
                                                                         1,327.81*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          239.99     476898
                                                                           239.99*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     476944
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   76.00     477013
ACCO BRANDS DIRECT                                     35.10     477014
                                                                           111.52*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           240.00     476947
                                                                           240.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,785.00     476877
OFFICE DEPOT                                           53.93     476898
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            270.04     476930
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           48.31     476944
ALLEN PARKER                                        8,750.00     476991
                                                                        10,907.28*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    450.00     477048
                                                                           450.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   321.50     476862
TRACEY D. BURK                                        556.10     476864
ANITA F. PROVO                                        600.00     476901
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,200.00     476951
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     150.00     476965
RONALD PLESSALA                                       325.00     476987
ALLEN PARKER                                          450.00     476991
BRITTANIE HOLMES                                      900.00     477006
                                                                         4,502.60*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.47     476944
                                                                            20.47*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           50.31     476944
                                                                            50.31*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           64.45     476945
                                                                            64.45*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

TAMARA DEROUEN                                        325.05     476924
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.77     476944
                                                                           328.82*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           29.99     476898
JUDGE MASON MARTIN                                    714.64     476925
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.29     476944
                                                                           750.92*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

DONALD W. DUESLER & ASSOC.                            250.00     476872
OFFICE DEPOT                                          103.96     476898
MARVA PROVO                                           750.00     476900
CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     476933
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.38     476944
TURK LAW FIRM                                         400.00     477007
THE MAYO LAW FIRM PLLC                                250.00     477029
                                                                         2,012.34*
COURT MASTER
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                                    11-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

RICHARD D. HUGHES                                   2,250.00     476882
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.50     476944
                                                                         2,251.50*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.51     476944
                                                                             2.51*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     659.80     476888
OFFICE DEPOT                                          324.47     476898
AT&T                                                   74.85     476908
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          146.02     476944
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        359.37     476950
CLASSIC FORMS AND PRODUCTS                            283.40     476958
GALLS LLC                                             768.19     477022
RWB TOOLS, LLC                                        390.50     477040
                                                                         3,006.60*
CRIME LABORATORY

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            293.97     476930
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       353.44     477036
                                                                           647.41*
JAIL - NO. 2

JONES-ZYLON CO.                                     1,412.70     476861
BOSWORTH PAPER                                        326.40     476863
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      5,181.10     476866
ECOLAB                                              2,485.56     476873
ENTERGY                                            28,006.89     476878
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  344.96     476887
M&D SUPPLY                                            391.76     476889
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 572.15     476903
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         119.80     476920
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             30,970.50     476929
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        718.74     476950
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                               6.41     476954
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  14,500.00     476956
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                               869.46     476968
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             4,322.96     476969
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   403.90     476989
CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY - GAS DIVIS                 1,034.27     477010
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,385.56     477012
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,809.71     477013
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                   162.99     477016
GALLS LLC                                              85.64     477022
TND WORKWEAR CO LLC                                   180.00     477028
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                      33.00     477030
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         22,089.10     477043
                                                                       120,400.74*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

CHERYL TARVER                                         143.75     476923
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.49     476944
LYNN BIERHALTER                                       103.50     476975
BRIA LYNCH                                             13.23     476986
TANISHA GRIFFIN                                       132.83     477020
ROXANA MITCHELL                                       156.40     477023
TRISH DAVIS                                           118.05     477038
                                                                           671.25*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                        966.39     476866
ENTERGY                                             4,572.64     476878
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 738.14     476903
AT&T                                                  714.71     476908
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         267.80     476931
FLOWERS FOODS                                         104.23     476962
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,705.37     476963
                                                                        10,069.28*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          102.79     476944

23



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    11-10-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

WATCH GUARD VIDEO                                   2,730.00     476983
BLUE TO GOLD LLC                                      349.00     477050
                                                                         3,181.79*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     476892
THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               162.00     476949
                                                                           233.00*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          15.00     476880
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.68     476944
INFOUSA MARKETING INC                               1,070.00     477051
                                                                         1,093.68*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

THE PRODUCTIVITY CENTER                               162.00     476949
                                                                           162.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                          106.87     476898
                                                                           106.87*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          2,080.00     476869
OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,172.21     476898
PETTY CASH - N C WELFARE                               34.75     476899
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          46.17     476931
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           76.46     476944
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       41.40     476955
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                      185.00     476979
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              3,250.00     476993
CRYSTAL JONES                                         196.65     477031
                                                                         8,082.64*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     476875
OFFICE DEPOT                                           82.02     476898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          177.20     476945
                                                                         1,759.22*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          633.45     476898
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          11.20     476931
                                                                           644.65*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   521.35     476952
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       7,718.00     476953
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                             586.18     476976
                                                                         8,825.53*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          199.25     476898
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            10,374.82     477015
                                                                        10,574.07*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       100.50     476857
COBURN SUPPLY COMPANY INC                             924.25     476870
ECOLAB                                                209.95     476873
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    24.02     476876
M&D SUPPLY                                             25.39     476889
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        296.28     476891
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 565.44     476903
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         189.80     476905
AT&T                                                1,089.61     476908
OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY                                 941.16     476960
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,319.41     476967
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     477018
AT&T                                               16,062.50     477025
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    105.92     477027
REXEL USA INC                                          48.40     477035
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NATIONS ROOF HOUSTON LLC                            6,875.00     477049
                                                                        29,025.63*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                      23.68     476957
                                                                            23.68*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      76.32     476868
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          71.54     476905
AT&T                                                  718.84     476908
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              33.23     476954
                                                                           899.93*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,056.25     476859
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  3,361.67     476883
MUNRO'S                                               254.76     476893
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476935
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476936
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476937
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476938
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476939
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     476940
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      125.24     476966
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             123.80     476999
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     477002
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   129.76     477017
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                  290.27     477039
                                                                         5,536.75*
VETERANS SERVICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.27     476898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.80     476944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     476945
                                                                            73.57*
                                                                       503,280.08**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          446.89     476885
MUNRO'S                                                84.79     476893
OFFICE DEPOT                                          466.71     476898
AT&T                                                   36.00     476908
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            106.00     476913
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE                                  25.16     476919
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL                     500.00     476959
JEFFERSON COUNTY AGRICUTLURE COMM                     150.00     476994
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           24.50     477042
                                                                         1,840.05**
FEMA EMERGENCY

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,900.88     476860
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                        120.77     476918
UNITED RENTALS                                      1,314.86     476971
SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    13,438.86     476978
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        375.00     477045
TAMMY LYN SAIN                                        157.50     477046
                                                                        18,307.87**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

MARY BEVIL                                          1,314.00     477047
                                                                         1,314.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

GALLS LLC                                             260.00     477022
                                                                           260.00**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXIS-NEXIS                                           401.00     476946
                                                                           401.00**
EMPG GRANT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          887.15     476898
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TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            112.57     476914
                                                                           999.72**
GRANT A STATE AID

YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              2,100.00     476982
                                                                         2,100.00**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,008.68     476898
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           86.52     476944
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          328.10     476945
JCCSC                                                  75.00     476995
                                                                         1,498.30**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

M&D SUPPLY                                             58.21     476889
MARKET BASKET                                         131.45     476890
OFFICE DEPOT                                          164.65     476898
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,170.17     476912
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                             37.87     476921
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,230.93     476964
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     198.85     476967
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     135.37     477005
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              364.96     477012
SPOK INC                                               16.53     477019
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     59.38     477027
                                                                         3,568.37**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

ENTERGY                                               247.32     476878
ENTERGY                                                33.04     476879
                                                                           280.36**
COVID 19 GRANTS

BIOREFERENCE LABORATORIES INC                      11,500.00     476997
                                                                        11,500.00**
SCAAP GRANT

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                             30,970.50     476929
                                                                        30,970.50**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           5.00     476886
TEXAS HISTORICAL FOUNDATION                            50.00     476916
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.40     476944
                                                                            56.40**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

C. JOHNNIE-ON-THE-SPOT                                280.00     476865
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         93.95     476866
MUNRO'S                                                36.34     476893
STAR LOCKTECHS                                         69.95     476909
SUTHERLAND LUMBER CO.                                  77.22     476911
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                48.10     476917
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         285.81     476996
                                                                           891.37**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           5.00     476886
                                                                             5.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SE TEX CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION                    76,965.56     476977
                                                                        76,965.56**
AIRPORT FUND

TRIANGLE LOCKSMITH                                    604.00     476858
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,833.41     476859
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                   1,085.91     476868
CURETON & SON                                          66.00     476871
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   233.81     476876
MUNRO'S                                                81.65     476893
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         32.50     476902
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SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          53.33     476906
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              602.25     476922
E. SULLIVAN ADVERTISING & DESIGN                   20,875.00     476934
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.50     476944
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             726.41     476954
DISH NETWORK                                          106.14     476981
BLUE GLOBES                                           411.75     476985
CRAWFORD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY                      272.52     477008
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    204.44     477009
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   111.64     477017
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               11,779.90     477037
                                                                        39,082.16**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY                         23,455.94     476972
RELIANCE STANDARD LIFE INSURANCE                    5,961.70     476974
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                79,292.08     477034
                                                                       108,709.72**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             5,054.20     476970
                                                                         5,054.20**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  10,262.00     476956
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                   1,027.00     477030
                                                                        11,289.00**
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          30.00     476886
                                                                            30.00**
JUD/CT PERSONNELTRNG 100%

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                           5.00     476886
                                                                             5.00**
GUARDIANSHIP FEE

KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 300.00     476973
                                                                           300.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,350.20     476930
                                                                         1,350.20**
DISTRICT CRT RECORDS TECH

JEFFERSON CTY. DISTRICT CLERK                          10.00     476886
                                                                            10.00**
MARINE DIVISION

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      20.90     476868
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          175.95     476885
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                       354.00     476894
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  34.04     476904
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                           6,527.53     476910
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                    364.00     476932
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          154.48     476948
MCGRIFF, SEIBELS & WILLIAMS OF TX                  49,000.00     476956
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   370.14     476984
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   140.54     476990
VECTOR SECURITY                                       104.90     477032
                                                                        57,246.48**
                                                                       885,848.30***
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Regular, November 10, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, November 10, 2020
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